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March 1, 2022 
 
 

Col. Thomas Golden (Ret.) 
Executive Director  
Nebraska Public Service Commission 
1200 N Street, Suite 300 
Lincoln, NE 68508 
 
Re: Black Hills Nebraska Gas LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Docket No. NG-112.1 – 2021 Annual Surveillance Report 
 

Dear Mr. Golden: 
 
Pursuant to the Order Approving Application entered December 14, 2021 (“Application”) in Docket 
No. NG-112.1, Black Hills Nebraska Gas LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy (“BHE”) hereby submits 
for filing with the Nebraska Public Service Commission (“Commission”) the Annual surveillance 
report. 

As stated in the Application: 

“The Commission finds the revised tariff sheets should be approved, effective 
January 1, 2022.” 

Further, tariff page attached to the Application: 

“The Company shall make annual surveillance filings within sixty days of the end of each 
calendar year. Such filings shall include calculations of the rate base separated into 
regular and SSIR components, the realized rates of return on the rate base components, 
along with supporting calculations. Additionally, the filing shall include an update regarding 
the status of the current calendar year’s SSIR Project costs, projected in-service dates, 
and the expected schedule over the remainder of the calendar year.” 

BHE prepared the annual surveillance report using the following four (4) calculations: 

Calculation 1: For the most recent annual period, the calculation of the realized rate of return on 
the Composite, SSIR, and Non-SSIR rate bases, determined on a period ending 
rate base. 

Calculation 2: For the most recent annual period, the rate base shown separately for the 
composite, SSIR, and non-SSIR components, including gross plant, construction 
work in progress, accumulated depreciation reserve, customer advances, 
accumulated deferred income taxes, and customer deposits. 

Calculation 3: For the most recent annual period, the 12-month total revenue, weather 
normalized, shown separately for the non-SSIR and SSIR tariff components. 
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For the most recent annual period, the 12-month total of operating and 
maintenance expenses shown by FERC Account including depreciation expenses. 

For the most recent annual period, the 12-month total operating income shown 
separately for the composite, SSIR, and non-SSIR components. 

Calculation 4:  For the most recent annual period, the most recent weighted average cost of capital 
including the outstanding balances for the capital structure (long-term debt and 
common equity); the cost of debt; and the most recently authorized rate of return 
on common equity for the Nebraska regulatory jurisdiction. 

These period end calculations are consistent with the methodology used in BHE’s last general 
rate case, Application No. NG-109. 

Attachment 1 to this letter is the four (4) calculations using a period-end rate base. 
 
Lastly, current calendar year 2022 SSIR Project costs, projected in-service dates, and expected 
schedule over the remainder of the calendar year continue to be consistent with BHE’s 2022 SSIR 
Application and Model filed in Application No. NG-112.1 on August 2, 2021. 
 
Please contact me at (402) 858-3561 if you have any questions or need additional information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Tyler E. Frost 
Tyler E. Frost 
Manager of Regulatory & Finance 
(402) 858-3561 
 
And 
 
/s/ Douglas J. Law 
Douglas J. Law, NE Bar #19436 
Associate General Counsel 
(402) 221-2635 
 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: William F. Austin, Esq., Nebraska Public Advocate 
 Nichole Mulcahy, Director of Natural Gas Department, NPSC 
 



Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Realized ROR & ROE Calculation 1
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1
Period End Rate Base

Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Composite SSIR Excluding SSIR
No. Description Reference

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 Net Jurisdictional Operating Earnings $37,214,145 $1,387,703 $35,826,443 Calculation 3

2 Total Rate Base (Period Ending) $578,332,932 $41,864,875 $536,468,057 Calculation 2

3 Realized Actual Rate of Return 6.43% 3.31% 6.68% Line 1 / Line 2

4 Realized Actual Return on Equity 8.76% 2.75% 9.24% Line 3 - Calculation 4
Calculation 4



Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Revenue Requirement Calculation Calculation 1A
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1
Period End Rate Base

Jurisdictional
Line Jurisdictional without
No. Description Jurisdictional SSIR SSIR Reference

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 Base Year:
2 Return on Rate Base $37,186,808 $2,691,911 $34,494,896 Calculation 2
3 Operations & Maintenance Expenses 28,414,970          -                        28,414,970              Calculation 3
4 Administrative & General Expenses 30,008,071          -                        30,008,071              Calculation 3
5 Taxes Other Than Income 7,416,683            225,230                7,191,453                 Calculation 3
6 Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 22,149,282          67,153                  22,082,128              Calculation 3
7 Income Tax Expense 13,566,308          218,533                9,395,830                 RBData - WP
8
9 Total Revenue Requirement $138,742,120 $3,202,828 $135,539,292 Sum Lines 2 - 7

10 Other Revenues (4,137,689) 0 (4,137,689) Calculation 3
11
12 Net Cost of Service $134,604,431 $3,202,828 $131,401,603 Line 9 + Line 10
13
14 Jurisdictional Base Rate Revenue $130,675,807 $1,899,312 $128,776,495 Calculation 3
15
16 Revenue Deficiency / (Excess) $3,928,624 $1,303,516 $2,625,108 Line 12 - Line 14



Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Rate Base Calculation 2
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1
Period End Rate Base

Jurisdictional
Line FERC Total without Jurisdictional
No. Description Account Nebraska Non-Jurisdictional Jurisdictional SSIR SSIR

1 RATE BASE ADDITIONS
2 Plant in Service 101, 106, 118 1,002,339,622           135,107,196              867,232,427           824,922,120           42,310,306                  
3 Prepayments 165 661,247                      89,891                        571,356                   571,356                   
4 Materials and Supplies 154, 163 5,711,449                   786,954                      4,924,496                4,924,496               -                                
5 Cash Working Capital Last Rate Review (2,226,113)                 (473,953)                    (1,752,160)              (1,752,160)              -                                
6 Deferred Debits 182-191 24,032,815                 3,267,055                  20,765,760             20,765,760             -                                
7 Construction Work in Progress 107 4,729,097                   650,755                      4,078,342                4,078,342               -                                
8 Subtotal 1,035,248,118           139,427,898              895,820,220           853,509,914           42,310,306                  
9

10 RATE BASE DEDUCTIONS
11 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation 108, 119 (266,534,785)             (36,778,499)               (229,756,286)          (229,433,351)         (322,935)                      
12 RWIP 108001 -                               -                           
13 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 190, 282, 283, 254 (95,419,910)               (10,597,834)               (84,822,076)            (84,699,581)            (122,496)                      
14 Consumer Advances for Construction 252 -                               -                           
15 Consumer Deposits 235 (3,066,118)                 (157,192)                    (2,908,925)              (2,908,925)              -                                
16
17 Subtotal (365,020,813)             (47,533,525)               (317,487,288)          (317,041,857)         (445,431)                      
18
19 Total Rate Base 670,227,305              91,894,373                578,332,932           536,468,057           41,864,875                  
20
21 Return on Rate Base 43,095,616                 5,908,808                  37,186,808             34,494,896             2,691,911                    
22 Earned Rate of Return on Rate Base 6.43% 6.68% 3.31%
23 Authorized Rate of Return on Rate Base 6.71%
24 Authorized Rate of Return on Equity 9.50%
25 Capital Structure in Docket No.NG-109 - Percent Debt 50.00%
26 Capital Structure in Docket No. in NG-109 - Percent Equity 50.00%
27 Cost of Debt in Capital Structure in Docket No. NG-109 3.91%



Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Operating Income and Deductions Calculation 3
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1
Period End Rate Base

Jurisdictional
Line FERC Total without Jurisdictional
No. Description Account Nebraska Non-Jurisdictional Jurisdictional SSIR SSIR

1 OPERATING INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS
2 Utility Operating Revenues 159,924,424 31,393,321                           128,531,103       126,631,791          1,899,312          
3 TCJA Refund (148,141)              (148,141)                 
4 Weather Normalization 2,292,845            2,292,845               -                      
5 Normalized Revenue 159,924,424     31,393,321                          130,675,807       128,776,495          1,899,312          
6 Other Gas Revenues 4,676,542 538,853                                4,137,689            4,137,689               -                      
7 Total Operating Revenues 164,600,966     31,932,174                          134,813,496       132,914,184          1,899,312          
8
9 Utility Operating Expenses

10 Operation Expenses 
11 Transmission Expense - Operation 850-860 751,237             337,333                                413,904               413,904                  -                      
12 Transmission Expense - Maintenance 861-867 11,905               5,355                                     6,550                    6,550                       -                      
13 Distribution Expense - Operation 870-881 21,516,911        2,984,692                             18,532,219         18,532,219             -                      
14 Distribution Expense - Maintenance 885-894 3,230,123          578,238                                2,651,885            2,651,885               -                      
15 Customer Accounts Expense 901-905 6,294,694          322,714                                5,971,980            5,971,980               -                      
16 Customer Service & Information Expense 907-910 232,555             36,459                                  196,096               196,096                  -                      
17 New Business Expense 911-916 761,762             119,427                                642,335               642,335                  -                      
18 Administrative & General Expense 920-935 34,397,700        4,389,629                             30,008,071         30,008,071             -                      
19
20 Depreciation Expense 403 23,346,184        1,196,902                             22,149,282         22,082,128             67,153               
21
22
23
24 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 408 8,566,345          1,149,662                             7,416,683            7,191,453               225,230             
25
26 Total Utility Operating Expenses 99,109,416       11,120,411                          87,989,005         87,696,622            292,383             
27
28 Net Utility Operating Income Before Income Taxes 65,491,550       20,811,763                          46,824,492         45,217,563            1,606,929          
29
30 Interest & Debt Expense (12,594,550)      (1,726,830)                           (10,867,720)        (10,081,018)           (786,702)            
31 Tax Expense (14,138,046)      (5,100,925)                           (9,610,346)          (9,391,120)              (219,226)            
32
33 Net Utility Operating Income 51,353,504       15,710,837                          37,214,145         35,826,443            1,387,703          
34
35 Tax Rate
36 Income Tax (Federal and State) Calculated at the Following Rate 26.73%
37 Federal Tax Rate - 21.00%
38 State Tax Rate - 7.25%
39 Combined Rate = 21.00% + 7.25% - (21.00% x 7.25%) = 26.7275%



Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Rate of Return & Cost of Capital Calculation 4
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 1
Period End Rate Base

Weighted
Line Average Percent of Cost of Cost of
No. Actual Capital Categories Capitalization Total Capital Capital

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Base Year Balances

1 Long Term Debt 327,750,000$                    48.06% 3.91% 1.88%

2 Equity 354,165,875$                    51.94% 9.50% 4.93%

3 Total Capital 681,915,875$                    100.00% 6.81%

Notes:
(1)     Long term debt consists of the total of FERC account 233, less the intercompany interest expense at 

233153 and less the debt assignement related to Storm Uri, which, as of 12/31/21, was $76,720,000 at an all-in rate of 1.24%.
(2)     Equity consists of FERC accounts 211 and 216 plus net income less $20M of Storm Uri-related infused equity.



Operating Expenses 
Page 6 of 9

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Operating Expenses Operating Expenses
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 2
Period End Rate Base

Line No.
FERC 

Account
FERC Account Description

Total Nebraska 
Per Book

Non-
Jurisdictional 
Allocation %

Non-
Jurisdictional 

Amount

Jurisdictional 
Allocation  %

Jurisdictional 
Amount

Jurisdictional 
without SSIR

Jurisdictional 
SSIR

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
1 Transmission Expense: Operations
2 850 Operation Supervision and Engineering 277,822              45% 124,330              55% 153,492             153,492             -                     
3 851 System Control and Load Dispatching 3,956                  46% 1,812                   54% 2,144                  2,144                  -                     
4 852 Communication System Expenses 363                     100% 363                      0% -                      -                      -                     
5 853 Compressor Station Labor and Expenses -                      100% -                      0% -                      -                      -                     
6 856 Mains Expenses 3,331                  45% 1,491                   55% 1,840                  1,840                  -                     
7 857 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses -                      45% -                      55% -                      -                      -                     
8 859 Other Expenses 464,138              45% 207,710              55% 256,428             256,428             -                     
9 860 Rents 1,627                  100% 1,627                   0% -                      -                      -                     

10 Total Transmission Expense: Operation 751,237              337,333              413,904             413,904             -                     

11 Transmission Expense: Maintenance -                      
12 861 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 74                       45% 33                        55% 41                       41                       -                     
13 862 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements -                      100% -                      0% -                      -                      -                     
14 863 Maintenance of Mains 11,782                45% 5,273                   55% 6,509                  6,509                  -                     
15 864 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment -                      100% -                      0% -                      -                      -                     
16 865 Maintenance of Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment 49                       100% 49                        0% -                      -                      -                     
17 866 Maintenance of Communication Equipment -                      45% -                      55% -                      -                      -                     
18 867 Maintenance of Other Equipment -                      100% -                      0% -                      -                      -                     

19 Total Transmission Expense: Maintenance 11,905                5,355                  6,550                  6,550                  -                     

20 Total Transmission Expense 763,142              342,688              420,454             420,454             -                     

21 Distribution Expense: Operations
22 870 Operation Supervision and Engineering 4,257,343           14% 592,599              86% 3,664,744          3,664,744          -                     
23 871 Distribution Load Dispatching 377                     37% 139                      63% 238                     238                     -                     
24 872 Compressor Station Labor and Expenses -                      28% -                      72% -                      -                      -                     
25 874 Mains and Services Expenses 9,171,342           13% 1,169,082           87% 8,002,260          8,002,260          -                     
26 875 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses--General 947,638              33% 313,457              67% 634,181             634,181             -                     
27 876 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses--Industrial 18,906                13% 2,476                   87% 16,430                16,430                -                     
28 877 Measuring and Regulating Station Expenses--City Gate Check Stations 346,125              33% 114,490              67% 231,635             231,635             -                     
29 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 1,354,213           13% 177,349              87% 1,176,864          1,176,864          -                     
30 879 Customer Installations Expenses 1,024,036           1% 6,947                   99% 1,017,089          1,017,089          -                     
31 880 Other Expenses 4,340,928           14% 600,406              86% 3,740,522          3,740,522          -                     
32 881 Rents 56,003                14% 7,746                   86% 48,257                48,257                -                     

33 Total Distribution Expense: Operation 21,516,911         2,984,692           18,532,219        18,532,219        -                     

34 Distribution Expense: Maintenance
35 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 7,553                  17% 1,304                   83% 6,249                  6,249                  -                     
36 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements -                      33% -                      67% -                      -                      -                     
37 887 Maintenance of Mains 551,805              17% 94,268                83% 457,537             457,537             -                     
38 888 Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment 11,084                28% 3,083                   72% 8,001                  8,001                  
39 889 Maintenance of Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment--General 317,765              33% 105,109              67% 212,656             212,656             -                     
40 890 Maintenance of Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment--Industrial 70,014                13% 9,169                   87% 60,845                60,845                -                     
41 891 Maintenance of Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment--City Gate Check Stations 631,946              33% 209,033              67% 422,913             422,913             -                     
42 892 Maintenance of Services 480,135              1% 3,257                   99% 476,878             476,878             -                     
43 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 1,007,139           13% 131,896              87% 875,243             875,243             -                     
44 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 152,682              14% 21,118                86% 131,564             131,564             -                     

45 Total Distribution Expense: Maintenance 3,230,123           578,238              2,651,885          2,651,885          -                     

46 Total Distribution Expense 24,747,034         3,562,929           21,184,105        21,184,105        -                     
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Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Operating Expenses Operating Expenses
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 2
Period End Rate Base

Line No.
FERC 

Account
FERC Account Description

Total Nebraska 
Per Book

Non-
Jurisdictional 
Allocation %

Non-
Jurisdictional 

Amount

Jurisdictional 
Allocation  %

Jurisdictional 
Amount

Jurisdictional 
without SSIR

Jurisdictional 
SSIR

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
Page 2 of 2

47 Customer Accounts Expense
48 901 Supervision 268,211              5% 13,751                95% 254,460             254,460             -                     
49 902 Meter Reading Expenses 812,972              5% 41,679                95% 771,293             771,293             -                     
50 903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses 5,402,164           5% 276,956              95% 5,125,208          5,125,208          -                     
51 904 Uncollectible Accounts (310,596)             5% (15,924)               95% (294,672)            (294,672)            -                     
52 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 121,943              5% 6,252                   95% 115,691             115,691             -                     

53 Total Customer Accounts Expense 6,294,694           322,714              5,971,980          5,971,980          -                     

54 Customer Service & Information Expense
55 907 Customer Service Supervision 125,148              16% 19,620                84% 105,528             105,528             -                     
56 908 Customer Assistance Expenses 66,847                16% 10,480                84% 56,367                56,367                -                     
57 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising Expenses 33,806                16% 5,300                   84% 28,506                28,506                -                     
58 910 Miscellaneous Customer Service and Informational Expenses 6,754                  16% 1,059                   84% 5,695                  5,695                  -                     

59 Total Customer Service & Information Expense 232,555              36,459                196,096             196,096             -                     

60 New Business Expense
61 911 Supervision 1                          100% 1                          0% -                      -                      -                     
62 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 604,614              16% 94,789                84% 509,825             509,825             -                     
63 913 Advertising Expenses 157,147              16% 24,637                84% 132,510             132,510             -                     
64 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses -                      16% -                      84% -                      -                      -                     

65 Total New Business Expense 761,762              119,427              642,335             642,335             -                     

66 Administrative & General Expense: Operation
67 920 Administrative & General Salaries 13,654,861         13% 1,748,594           87% 11,906,267        11,906,267        -                     
68 921 Office Supplies & Expense 2,965,429           13% 379,743              87% 2,585,686          2,585,686          -                     
69 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr (2,664,505)          13% (341,207)             87% (2,323,298)         (2,323,298)         -                     
70 923 Outside Services Employed 2,922,383           13% 374,230              87% 2,548,153          2,548,153          -                     
71 924 Property Insurance 44,294                14% 6,021                   86% 38,273                38,273                -                     
72 925 Injuries and Damages 1,570,286           13% 201,085              87% 1,369,201          1,369,201          -                     
73 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 9,196,198           13% 1,177,633           87% 8,018,565          8,018,565          -                     
74 928 Regulatory Commission Exp 853,539              13% 109,657              87% 743,882             743,882             -                     
75 929 Duplicate Charges - Credit 4                          13% 1                          87% 3                         3                         -                     
76 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 527,027              13% 67,489                87% 459,538             459,538             -                     
77 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 964,811              13% 123,550              87% 841,261             841,261             -                     
78 931 Rents 2,237,065           13% 286,471              87% 1,950,594          1,950,594          -                     

79 Total Administrative & General Expense: Operation 32,271,392         4,133,267           28,138,125        28,138,125        -                     

80 Administrative & General Expense: Maintenance
81 932 Maintenance of General Plant 2,126,308           12% 256,362              88% 1,869,946          1,869,946          -                     

82 Total Administrative & General Expense: Maintenance 2,126,308           256,362              1,869,946          1,869,946          -                     

83 Total Administrative & General Expense 34,397,700         4,389,629           30,008,071        30,008,071        -                     

84 Total Before Depreciation, Amortization and Taxes 67,196,887         8,773,847           58,423,040        58,423,040        -                     
85 Total Depreciation 23,346,184         1,196,902           22,149,282        22,082,128        67,153               
86 403 Depreciation Expense 23,346,184         5% 1,196,902           95% 22,149,282        22,082,128        67,153               
87 403.1 Depreciation Expense for Asset Retirement Costs -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     
88 404 Amortization of Other Limited-Term Gas Plant -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     
89 406 Amortization of Gas Plant Acquisition Adjustments -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     
90 407.3 Regulatory Debits -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     
91 408.1 Taxes Other Than Income (sum) 8,566,345           1,149,662           7,416,683          7,191,453          225,230             
92 408.1 Taxes - Other than Income - Property Tax Expense 6,681,888           14% 908,345              86% 5,773,543          5,548,313          225,230             
93 408.1 Taxes - Other than Income - Labor - Payroll Taxes 1,884,457           13% 241,317              87% 1,643,140          1,643,140          -                     
94 408.1 Taxes - Other than Income - Sales/Use Taxes -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     

-                      -                     
95 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 99,109,416         11,120,411         87,989,005        87,696,622        292,383             
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Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Attachment 1
Rate Base Inputs Rate Base
Base Year - 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 Page 1 of 2
Line

No. Account 

Total Nebraska 
Per Book

Non-
Jurisdictional 
Allocation %

Non-
Jurisdictional 

Amount

Jurisdictional 
Allocation  %

Jurisdictional 
Amount

Jurisdictional 
without SSIR

Jurisdictional SSIR

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

1 Account No. 101 Plant:
2 Intangible Plant
3 301 Intangibles Organization $256 13% $33 87% $223 $223 $0
4 302 Intangibles Franchises & Consents 121,062 13% $15,503 87% $105,560 $105,560 0
5 303 Intangibles Miscellaneous 742,881 13% $95,131 87% $647,750 $647,750 0
6 303.01 Intangibles Miscellaneous - Easements 500,000 13% $64,028 87% $435,972 $435,972 0
7 Sub-total Intangible Plant $1,364,199 $174,695 $1,189,505 $1,189,505 $0
8 Transmission Plant
9 365.03 Right-of-Way $170,272 51% $86,961 49% $83,311 $83,311 $0

10 366.01 Structures and Improvements 8,174 52% $4,273 48% $3,900 $3,900 0
11 367 Transmission Plant - Mains 5,403,111 45% $2,417,990 55% $2,985,120 $2,985,120 0
12 369.03 Transmission Plant - Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. 624,132 39% $240,745 61% $383,387 $383,387 0
13 Sub-total Transmission Plant $6,205,688 $2,749,969 $3,455,719 $3,455,719 $0

14 Distribution Plant
15 374.01 Distribution Plant - Land $320,055 33% $104,301 67% $215,754 $215,754 $0
16 374.02 Land Rights (Non-Depreciable) 176,100 29% $50,653 71% $125,447 $125,447 $0
17 374.03 Land Rights - Right of Way (Depreciable) 6,889,851 29% $1,981,786 71% $4,908,064 $4,908,064 $0
18 375.01 Structures and Improvements 2,738,208 33% $895,839 67% $1,842,369 $1,842,369 $0
19 375.2 Structures and Improvements - Other 12,119 29% $3,486 71% $8,633 $8,633 $0
20 376 Distribution Plant - Mains 474,741,853 17% $81,102,716 83% $393,639,138 $378,699,439 $14,939,699
21 378 Distribution Plant - Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. - General 27,786,422 33% $9,153,660 67% $18,632,762 $18,318,990 $313,772
22 379 Measuring & Regulating Station Equip.- City Gate Check Stn. 4,503,793 29% $1,295,464 71% $3,208,329 $3,209,049 ($720)
23 380 Distribution Plant - Services 197,710,272 1% $1,341,341 99% $196,368,931 $169,336,880 $27,032,051
24 381 Meters 38,056,935 13% $4,983,973 87% $33,072,962 $33,072,962 $0
25 382.01 Meter Installations 15,002,902 13% $1,964,795 87% $13,038,107 $13,038,107 $0
26 383 Distribution Plant - House Regulators 78,703,967 13% $10,307,148 87% $68,396,819 $68,371,315 $25,504
27 384.01 House regulator installations 1,493,509 13% $195,591 87% $1,297,918 $1,297,918 $0
28 385 Industrial Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 8,417,752 13% $1,102,397 87% $7,315,355 $7,315,355 $0
29 386 Other Property on Customers' Premises 35,279 1% $239 99% $35,040 $35,040 $0
30 387 Other Equipment 385,124 14% $53,517 86% $331,607 $331,607 $0
31 Sub-total Distribution Plant $856,974,144 $114,536,907 $742,437,236 $700,126,930 $42,310,306

32 General Plant
33 389.01 Land $5,531,589 13% $708,356 87% $4,823,233 $4,823,233 $0
34 389.02 Land Rights - Right of Way 0 13% $0 87% $0 $0 $0
35 390.01 Structures and Improvements 43,173,566 13% $5,528,657 87% $37,644,909 $37,644,909 $0
36 390.51 Leasehold Improvements 5,716 13% $732 87% $4,984 $4,984 $0
37 391.01 Office Machines 2,392,017 13% $306,313 87% $2,085,704 $2,085,704 $0
38 391.02 Office Furniture 0 100% $0 0% $0 $0 $0
39 391.03 Computer Hardware 2,355,753 13% $301,670 87% $2,054,084 $2,054,084 $0
40 391.04 Software 1,551 13% $199 87% $1,352 $1,352 $0
41 391.05 System Development 0 100% $0 0% $0 $0 $0
42 391.07 Ipad Hardware 607,524 13% $77,797 87% $529,727 $529,727 $0
43 392.01 Transportation Equipment 0 100% $0 0% $0 $0 $0
44 392.02 Cars 21,451 13% $2,747 87% $18,704 $18,704 $0
45 392.03 Light Trucks 19,507,316 13% $2,498,039 87% $17,009,277 $17,009,277 $0
46 392.04 Medium Trucks 3,031,160 13% $388,160 87% $2,643,000 $2,643,000 $0
47 392.05 Heavy Trucks 4,834,386 13% $619,075 87% $4,215,311 $4,215,311 $0
48 392.06 Trailers 1,121,326 13% $143,593 87% $977,733 $977,733 $0
49 393 Stores Equipment 276,836 13% $35,451 87% $241,385 $241,385 $0
50 394 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 10,053,175 13% $1,287,375 87% $8,765,801 $8,765,801 $0
51 395 Laboratory Equipment 47,223 13% $6,047 87% $41,176 $41,176 $0
52 396 Power Operated Equipment 7,768,540 13% $994,812 87% $6,773,728 $6,773,728 $0
53 397 Communication Equipment 838,869 13% $107,423 87% $731,446 $731,446 $0
54 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 100,965 13% $12,929 87% $88,036 $88,036 $0
55 399 Other Tangible Property 0 100% $0 0% $0 $0 $0
56 Sub-total General Plant $101,668,964 $13,019,374 $88,649,590 $88,649,590 $0

57 107 Construction Work in Progress
58 107 Transmission Plant $0 44% $0 56% $0 $0 $0
59 107 Distribution Plant 3,528,233 14% $496,976 86% $3,031,257 $3,031,257 $0
60 107 General and Intangible Plant (and Common) 1,200,864 13% $153,778 87% $1,047,085 $1,047,085 $0
61 Sub-total Construction Work in Progress $4,729,097 $650,755 $4,078,342 $4,078,342 $0

62 Allocated Plant from Service Company
63 118 Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - Allocated on Custom  $0 5% $0 95% $0 $0 $0
64 118 Other Utility Plant (Corporate Shared Assets - Allocated on Blended 36,126,627 13% $4,626,250 87% $31,500,377 $31,500,377 $0
65 Sub-total Allocated Plant from Service Company $36,126,627 $4,626,250 $31,500,377 $31,500,377 $0

66 252 Contributions In Aid of Construction
67   Distribution $0 14% $0 86% $0 $0 $0
68   General 0 12% $0 88% $0 $0 $0
69 Sub-total Contribution In Aid of Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

70 108 Accumulated Depreciation
71   Distribution ($261,648,853) 14% ($36,189,418) 86% ($225,459,435) ($225,136,500) ($322,935)
72   General (4,885,932) 12% ($589,081) 88% ($4,296,851) ($4,296,851) $0
73 Sub-total Accumulated Depreciation ($266,534,785) ($36,778,499) ($229,756,286) ($229,433,351) ($322,935)

74 Net Plant in Service $740,533,934 $98,979,451 $641,554,483 $599,567,112 $41,987,371
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Page 2 of 2
75   Customer Deposits ($3,066,118) 5% ($157,192) 95% ($2,908,925) ($2,908,925) $0

76   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
77 Federal
78 190 Deferred Tax Assets $17,229,916 14% $2,342,259 86% $14,887,657 $14,887,657 $0
79 254   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only) (22,348,018) 0% $0 100% ($22,348,018) ($22,348,018) $0
80 282 Other Property   (57,558,965) 14% ($7,824,647) 86% ($49,734,317) ($49,611,821) ($122,496)
81 283 Other (1,051,095) 14% ($142,887) 86% ($908,207) ($908,207) $0
82 Sub-total Federal ($63,728,161) ($5,625,275) ($58,102,886) ($57,980,390) ($122,496)
83 State
84 190 Deferred Tax Assets $6,802,899 14% $924,796 86% $5,878,104 $5,878,104 $0
85 254   Excess/Deficient Deferred Income Taxes (Jurisdictional Only) 4,886,934 0% $0 100% $4,886,934 $4,886,934 $0
86 282 Other Property   (19,339,943) 14% ($2,629,099) 86% ($16,710,844) ($16,710,844) $0
87 283 Other (8,824) 14% ($1,200) 86% ($7,625) ($7,625) $0
88 Sub-total State ($7,658,934) ($1,705,503) ($5,953,430) ($5,953,430) $0

89 Total Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ($71,387,095) ($7,330,779) ($64,056,316) ($63,933,820) ($122,496)

90 Working Capital
91   Prepayments 661,247 14% $89,891 86% $571,356 $571,356 $0
92   Materials and Supplies 5,711,449 14% $786,954 86% $4,924,496 $4,924,496 $0
93   Purchased Gas Working Capital 1,282,220 0% $5,575 100% $1,276,645 $1,276,645 $0
94   Property  Tax Working Capital (3,838,073) 14% ($521,753) 86% ($3,316,320) ($3,316,320) $0
95   Other Working Capital Allowance 329,740 13% $42,225 87% $287,514 $287,514 $0
96 Sub-total Working Capital $4,146,583 $402,892 $3,743,691 $3,743,691 $0

97 Total Rate Base $670,227,305 $91,894,373 $578,332,932 $536,468,057 $41,864,875

98 Rate of Return on Rate Base 6.43% 6.68% 3.31%

99 Return on Rate Base $37,186,808 $35,836,066 $1,385,727

100 Adjustments for Tax Purposes:
101 Interest & Debt Expense Percentage 1.88%
102 Interest & Debt Expense (12,594,550)           (1,726,829)         (10,867,720)        (10,081,018)          (786,702)                 

103 Taxable Rate Base Earnings $37,186,808 $25,755,048 $599,025

104 Income Tax $13,566,308 $9,395,830 $218,533

105 Total Income Taxes $13,566,308 $9,395,830 $218,533

26.73% 26.73% 26.73% 26.73% 26.73%

Tax Rate
Income Tax (Federal and State) Calculated at the Following Rate
Federal Tax Rate - 21.00%
State Tax Rate - 7.25%
Combined Rate = 21.00% + 7.25% - (21.00% x 7.25%) = 26.7275%

TAX CALCULATION INPUTS (DO NOT DELETE)
Federal Tax Rate 21.00%
State Tax Rate 7.25%

26.73%
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